

PROVIDER BULLETIN

Volume 44 Number 31

<http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/>

November 24, 2021

Physician and Outpatient Habilitative Services

Applies to: Physicians and Hospitals Providing Therapy Services

Effective date: July 1, 2021

- **Habilitative Services**
- **Limitations**
- **Billing**
- **Applicability**

HABILITATIVE SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2021, habilitative skilled therapy (physical, occupational and speech) services are covered for participants in a category of assistance for the adult expansion group (Medicaid eligibility code E2). Habilitative skilled therapy services are physical, occupational or speech therapy services that help a person keep, learn, or improve skills and functioning for daily living. Examples include therapy for an individual who is not walking or talking at the expected age.

LIMITATIONS

The combination of all habilitative skilled therapy services for the adult expansion group is limited to a total of 20 visits per rolling year, inclusive of services from all MO HealthNet providers. Participants under the age of 21 in the adult expansion group may receive all medically necessary habilitative skilled therapy services. Prior authorization is not required.

BILLING

The modifier 96 is to be used with the current physical, occupational, or speech therapy procedure codes. The procedure codes are provided in Attachment A. Please refer to the applicable MO HealthNet fee schedule to determine program specific coverage and rates for each procedure code.

APPLICABILITY

Managed Care enrolled providers should contact their Managed Care Organization for questions regarding habilitative services.

Attachment A

Attachment A - Habilitative Services Procedure Codes	
Procedure Code	Modifier
92507	96
92508	96
92521	96
92522	96
92523	96
92524	96
92526	96
92610	96
92611	96
92612	96
92613	96
92614	96
92615	96
92616	96
92617	96
92626	96
92627	96
96105	96
96112	96
96113	96
97012	96
97014	96
97016	96
97018	96
97022	96
97024	96
97026	96
97028	96
97032	96
97033	96
97034	96
97035	96
97036	96
97039	96
97110	96
97112	96
97113	96
97116	96
97124	96

97139	96
97140	96
97161	96
97162	96
97163	96
97164	96
97165	96
97166	96
97167	96
97168	96
97530	96
97535	96
97750	96
97755	96
97760	96
97761	96
97763	96

Provider Bulletins are available on the MO HealthNet Division (MHD) website at <http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/providers/pages/bulletins.htm>. Bulletins will remain on the Provider Bulletins page only until incorporated into the [provider manuals](#) as appropriate, then moved to the Archived Bulletin page.

MO HealthNet News: Providers and other interested parties are urged to go to the MHD website at <http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/> to subscribe to the electronic mailing list to receive automatic notifications of provider bulletins, provider manual updates, and other official MO HealthNet communications via E-mail.

The information contained in this bulletin applies to coverage for:

- MO HealthNet Fee-for-Service
- MO HealthNet Managed Care

Questions regarding MO HealthNet Managed Care benefits should be directed to the patient's MO HealthNet Managed Care health plan. Before delivering a service, please check the patient's eligibility status by swiping the MO HealthNet card or by calling the Provider Communications Interactive Voice Response (IVR) System at 573-751-2896 and using Option One for the MO HealthNet ID card.

**Provider Communications Hotline
573-751-2896**